For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2019

been derecognised as at 1 April 2018. The difference between carrying amounts as at 31 March 2018 and the
carrying amounts as at 1 April 2018 are recognised in the respective Town Council’s funds and fair value reserve,
without restating comparative information. Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as
comparative information was prepared under FRS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

The classification of financial assets is based on two criteria: the Town Council’s business model for managing the
assets and whether the instruments’ contractual cash flows represent ‘solely payments of principal and interest’ on the
principal amount outstanding. There are no changes in classification and measurement of the Town Council’s financial
assets and financial liabilities except as explained below.

(a)	 Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (cont’d)

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item:

Previously reported as
at 31 March 2018

Adoption of
FRS 109

Adjusted as at
1 April 2018

$ $   $
Current asset
Available for sale financial asset
 (Note 1) 2,159,205 (2,159,205) -
Financial assets at fair value through
   profit or loss (Note 1) - 2,159,205 2,159,205
Held-to-maturity debt investments
  (Note 2) 3,536,276 (3,536,276) -
Debt investments at amortised cost
  (Note 2) - 3,536,276 3,536,276

Note 1:	 The Town Council’s investments in quoted equity instruments and quoted unit trusts/reits that were previously
classified as available-for-sale investments and were measured at fair value through other comprehensive
income (FVTOCI) at each reporting date under FRS 39 have now been designated as at FVTPL under FRS 109.

Note 2: 	 The Town Council’s investments in quoted bonds that were previously classified as held-to-maturity debt
investments and were measured at amortised cost under FRS 39 continue to be measured at amortised cost
under FRS 109 as they are held within a business model to collect contractual cash flows and these cash flows